
EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

GENEU1\L SEUVIC'ES AD~llNIS'l'HATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

Sll'?LE\lfNTAl. AfiRrl'~IFNl 

NO. 10 

TOJ.f,\Sii 1\0 

GS-07B-16739 
ADDRESS OF PREMISES: Southeast Center localed ut 3301 Golden Road - 3rd fioor, Tyler, TX 75701-8339 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between BPI, Inc. 

'vhose address is P.O. Box 8300 
Tyler, TX 75711-8300 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMEHICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree to supplement the above Lense. 

NOW THEl{EFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter 1nentioned covenant and agree that the said 
Lease is a111ended effective Dece1nber I, 2011, as follo\vs: 

I.) To accept the tenant irnprove1nents as con1pleted; and 
2.) Establish the Commencement Date of the lease and the rental payments; and 
3.) Establish the square footages of the leased space; and 
4.) Pl'ovide the annual rental a111ounts; and 
5.) Establish the Commission and Commission Credit; and 
6.) Establish the Govern1nent 1s percentage of occupancy; and 
7.) Establish the adjustment for vacant space; and 
8.) To provide for lu1np sun1 pay1ncnt; and 
9.) All other terms and conditions are in full force and effect. 

See Alluched 

JN \VITNESS \VllEREOF, the jlftl'tics subscribe their nnntcs as of the nbovc date. 

S fere 
Pl'intcd Nnntc 

,4 
Printedr<arilc 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

~ 'fitle 

(Address) 

General Services Adn1inistratio11 
819 Taylor St. 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

Contr11cti11g Officer _________ 
Officinl Title 






Supple111ental Lease Agrcc1ncnt #I 0 
 
GS-07B-l 6739 
 

Southeast Center 
 
3301 Golden Road - 3rd fioor 
 

Tyler, TX 75701-8339 
 

l .) The tenant ilnprove1nents have been substantially co1npleted and the Govcnuncnt accepts the leased space on 
Dece111ber I, 2011. 

2.) The co1111nenccn1ent date of the lease and the rental shall be Dcce1nbcr I, 201 l and shall expire on Nove1nbcr 
JO, 2026, subject to tcnnination rights as set forth in the Lease. 

3.) The square footage of the office and related space shall be 8,652 rentable square feet (RSF) yielding 8,006 
ANSI-BOMA Oftlce Area (ABOA). 

4.) The Govenunent shall pay the Lessor annu<ll rent <ls follo\\'S: 

Frain DecC1nber I, 201 l through Nove111ber 30, 2016 the total annual rental shall be $205,095.36 ill the rote of 
$17,091.28 paid 1nonthly in arrears. The total annual rent consists ofannual Shell Rent of$ I03,844,34, and 
annual Operating Costs of$60,474.00 plus annunl Operating Cost adjust1nents as slated in the Solicitation for 
Ofler, and nnntrnl Tenant hnprove1ne11t cost of$40,777.02. 

Fron1 Dece111ber I, 2016 through Nove1nber 30, 2021 the total nnnual rent sh rt II be $218,705.56 at the rate of 
$18,225.46 paid 1nonthly in arrears .. The total annual rent consists of Shell Rent ofSl 17,454.54 and Operating 
Costs of$60,474.00 plus annual Operating Cost adjust1nents as strtted in the Solicitation fbr Offer, and annual 
Tennnt In1prove1nent cost of$40,777.02. 

Fron1 Dccen1bcr I, 2021 through Nove111bcr 30, 2026 the tot rt I annui;il rent shall be $195,375. I0 HI the nlll! of 
S16,281.26 paid 1nonthly in arrears .. The total annual rent consists of Shell Rent of$ I34,90 l. l 0 nnd Operating 
Costs of$60,474.00 plus annual Opernting Cost adjust1nents as stated in the Solicitation for Offer. 

5.) The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease con11nission. The total n111ou11t of 
Commission is ( 
4 The Lessor shall pay the Broker 110 additional conunissions associated \Vith this 

EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6)

lease transaction. In accordance 
t EXEMPT(b)(6)

\Vith the 1'Rrokcr Con11nission and Conunission Creditn paragraph, the Broker 
has agreed lo forego of the conunission that it is entitled to receive in connection 
\Vith this lease transaction (Conunission Credit). 

The Conunission Credit to the Govenunent is EXEMPT(b)(6) . The Lessor agrees to pay the 
co1111nission less the Co1nn1ission Credit to the broker in accordance \vith the "Broker Co1111nission 1111d 
Con11nissio11 Credit" paragraph in the SFO ullachcd to and fonning a part of this lease. 

Not\vithstm1ding Paragraph 4 of this SLA # 10, the Shell rental pay1nents due and o\ving under this lease shall 
be reduced to fully recapture this Conunission Credit to the Gover11n1ent. The reduction in Shell rental 
payn1cnts shall conunence \vilh the first 1nonth of the rental payn1cnts and continue through the fifth 1no11th of 
the rental pay111ents as indicated in the follo\ving schedule tbr adjusted ~tenthly Rent. 

First tvtonth's Rental Payn1ent ofS 17.091.28 n1inus the Con1n1ission Credit ( EXEMPT(b)(6) equals EXEMPT(b)(6) as 
lhe adjusted First ~,fonth's Rent. 

Second rvlonth 's Ren laI Pay1nent of$ J7.09 l.28 1ninus the Co1111nission Credit ( 
the adjusted Second J\1onlh's Rent. 

Gov't Initials~ 
Lessor Initials: <:<!:/?~~___..·'/ 

Page 2 of3 

equals as EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6)



Supple1ncntnl Lense /\gree111cnt 1110 

GS-07B- I 6739 


Southeast Center 

330 I Golden Road - 3rd Ooor 


Tyler, TX 75701-8339 


EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

Th 1ninus the Con11nission Credit (-quals ~s 
the adjusted Third J\1onth 's Rent. 

Fourth J\1onth's Rental Payn1ent of$1

ird J\1onth 's Rental Pay1nent ofS17.091.28 

7,091.28 n1inus the Con11nission Credit (-quals~s 
the adjusted Fourth Month's Rent. 

Fifth J\.fonth 's Rental Pay1nent of $17.091.28 111inus the Con1111issio11 Credit 
the adjusted Fifth lvfonth's Rent. 

6.) The percentage ofoccupant:y rhr Tax Reh11burse111ent purposes shnll be 24.07% (8,652 Rentablc Square 
Footage, (RSF) /35,944 RSF of the total building) and the new Tox Bose Ycor for loxes sholl be the loxes for 
calendar year 2011. 

7.) The Govern1nent's adjustincnt ofvacant space shall be a reduction of$1.30/ABOA SF. 

8.) The total cost of the Tenanl hnprove1ncnts is S579,636.30. The Lessor and the Govenunent agree that o hnnp­
su1n pay111ent tOr a portion of the total tenant ii11provc1nent cost shall be n1adc in the runount of$280,372.02. The 
re1naining balance of$299,264.28 shall be ainortizcd n1onthly into the rent at the rate of six and a half percent 
(6.5%) over the first ten (I 0) years of the lease as stated in parag!'aph 4 above. 

The Lessor agrees that the invoice for the lu1np stun 1>ay1nent referenced above shall he printed on the saine 
letterhead as the nained on this lease, shall include the Lease nu1nbcr, building address, and a price and qunntity of 
the ite1ns delivered. H shall reference the 11111nbcr PS0019463 and shall be sent electronically to the GSA Finance 
\Vebsite at http:l/\V\\'\\'.finance.gsa.gov/detflultexternal.asp. Instructions for invoice s11b1nissinn are included on the 
\Vebsite. Additional assistance is available fro1n the Fi1H111ce Customer Service line at 817-978-2408. 

If the Lessor is unable to process this invoice electronically, an invoice 111oy be 1nniled to: 
General Services Ad1ni11istratiou 

ITS ond PBS Payment Division (7BCP) 
P.O. Box 17181 


Fort Worth, TX 76102-0181 


Lessor also agrees that a copy of the invoice shall be sent silnultaneously to the GSA Contl'acting Officer at the 
follo\ving address: 

Contracting Officer 

U.S. General Services Administration 

819 Toylor Street 7PRA; Room SA 18 


Fort Worth, Tcxos 76102-0181 


9.) All other tenns and conditions of the lease shall re1nain in full force and eft:Cct. 

Gov'! Initials~ 
.. 1 .- /~---·--- ­Lessor ln1t1n s: "vc ·' 

Page 3 of3 




